CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2005-0005 o

Goldeneye Corp

Applicant
662 East Bridge St, Westbrook, ME 04092

Applicant's Mailing Address

Consultant/Agent
Agent Ph: Agent Fax:

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

DRC Copy Application |. D. Number

1/10/2005
Application Date

Presumpscot River Place
Project Name/Description
94 - 94 Hope Ave , Portland, Maine
Address of Proposed Site
390 A007001

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): || New Building [ | Building Addition [] Change Of Use [y] Residential ] Office [7] Retail

[] Manufacturing [ ] Warehouse/Distribution  [7] Parking Lot
32' x 3¢

[] Other (specify)

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

[v] Site Plan [ ] Subdivision [] PAD Review [] 14-403 Streets Review

(major/minor) # of lots
[ ] Flood Hazard [ ] Shoreland [ ] HistoricPreservation [ ] DEP Local Certification
| ] Zoning Conditional [] Zoning Variance [] other

Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Pla $50.00 Subdivision Engineer Review $250.00 Date 1/11/2005
DRC Approval Status: Rediemer
[] Approved Approved w/Conditions [] Denied

See Attached
Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to [] Additional Sheets
- . Attached
[ ] Condition Gompliance
signature date

Performance Guarantee [] Required* [ ] Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[ ] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
[] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
[] Building Permit Issue

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
[] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [] Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
[] Final Inspection

date signature
[} Certificate Of Occupancy

date
[] Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
| ] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

] Defect Guarantee Released

date

signature
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| Jay Reynolds - PRP 1II, Lot 1, Review Comments - Page 1

From: Jay Reynolds

To: port-web:DReynolds@[gorrillpalmer.com]
Date: Thu, Jan 20, 2005 2:24 PM

Subject: PRP Ill, Lot 1, Review Comments

1. Site plan grading doesn't match the building elevations: Site plan shows 3-5' of wall showing, according
to the grading and FFE. Building elevations do not reflect this.

2. Proximity to undisturb zone: Is there any chance of moving the building easterly so that there is more
than 3' between the corners of the building and the undisturb zone? 3 feet doesn't allow for much error
during earthwork.

3. 31% sideslope in front yard: has the possibility of a rock wall or lowering the FFE been explored to
lessen this sideslope in the front yard?

Jay

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayjr@portlandmaine.gov

>>>"Doug Reynolds" <DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com> 01/19/2005 3:09:18 PM >>>
| will take the comments, Will will do the work.

But you can copy him on the email.

————— Original Message-----

From: Jay Reynolds [mailto:JAYJR@portlandmaine.gov
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2005 2:36 PM

To: Doug Reynolds

Subject: PRP IlI, Lot 1

Doug,

Should | be sending you comments or Will Savage? If it's Will, then can
you provide his e-mail address to me?

Thanks.

Jay

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayjir@portlandmaine.gov

CcC: William H. Savage
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Goorrill-Palmer ConsultingEngineers, Ine. LETTER OF
TRANSMITTAL

Traffic and Civil Engineering Services

PO Box 1237 (207) 657-6910
15 Shaker Road Fax: (207) 657-6912
Gray, ME 04039 E-mail: mailbox@gorrillpalmer.com
To: Jay Reynolds
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04103
Via: Reg Mail
RE: Lot 1 Presumpscot River Place
Date: 2-3-05
Project No: 1166
For your use & As requested X For Review and comment [_|
Shop Drawings [ | | Prints [ | | Plans [ ] | Specifications [_] | Copy of letter [ ] | Other [ ]
Copies | Date Number | Description
4 Revised Building permit plans, as discussed
Remarks:
...... — " |
/I’ﬁ)‘«z: / ( < /_'// \’\
Copy Genie Nakell Signed Doug Reynolds, P.E. >

To:




__Page 1

From: "Doug Reynolds" <DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com>
To: "Jay Reynolds" <JAYJR@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: Tue, Feb 1, 2005 11:57 AM

Subject: RE: RE: RE: PRP Ill, Lot 1, Review Comments

If it helps in your meeting, those changes were only for those lots
which have the Do not Disturb area within them, and was intended for
changes to the Do not Disturb limits.

Let me know, ‘ 0\7(’ (‘
(kTN (R
WS
/‘J‘)"\ =

r) €
----- Original Message----- < ‘\ ‘L .
M )2 (‘\ Q J
QNP

From: Jay Reynolds [mailto:JAYJR@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 11:53 AM

To: Doug Reynolds \ ) \
% . . . . . ’ g >, N = )

Subject: Re: RE: RE: PRP lll, Lot 1, Review Comments ( 2) \m\\ \_\:) -(;S\-;«w‘ \‘)’)‘)‘\,—Q‘:ﬁ;

Doug, o~

I will find out tomorrow whether this is administrative or planning

board.

This note applies to lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,8,9,10,11,15,16, and 30, so it was
not considered for lots 17, 22, and 25.
Jay

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayjr@portlandmaine.gov

>>> "Doug Reynolds" <DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com> 02/01/2005 11:46:43 AM
>>>

Will the staff approved so it can be recorded?

Was this considered on Lots 17, 22, & 25, which also modified their
envelopes to meet the zoning provision of the reduced setback?

-----Original Message-----

From: Jay Reynolds [mailto:JAYJR@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 11:39 AM

To: Doug Reynolds

Cc:
port-web#c#port-web#c##091#maine.rr.com#093##cHgnakell@portlandmaine.gov

Subject: Re: RE: PRP lll, Lot 1, Review Comments

Doug,

Another item has been noticed. The building falls outside of the

building envelope. The subdivision approval (Note 3) states that
".....changes to such area must receive the written approval of the City

of Portland Planning Board or Planning Authority prior to commencement
of construction and must be recorded in the cumberland county registy of
deeds with a reference to the plan book and page for this plan."



|Jay Reynolds - RE. RE. RE: PRP I Lot 1, Review Comments | “Pages

Jay

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayir@portlandmaine.gov

>>>"Doug Reynolds" <DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com> 01/19/2005 3:09:18 PM
>>>

| will take the comments, Will will do the work.

But you can copy him on the email.

From: Jay Reynolds [mailto:JAYJR@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2005 2:36 PM

To: Doug Reynolds

Subject: PRP 1lI, Lot 1

Doug,

Should | be sending you comments or Will Savage? If it's Will, then can
you provide his e-mail address to me?

Thanks.

Jay

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayjir@portlandmaine.gov



Jay Reynolds - Re: RE PRP Il Lot 1, Review Comments___—————pageq]

From: Jay Reynolds

To: port-web:DReynolds@][gorrillpalmer.com]
Date: Tue, Feb 1, 2005 11:38 AM

Subject: Re: RE: PRP IIl, Lot 1, Review Comments
Doug,

Another item has bheen noticed. The building falls outside of the building envelope. The subdivision
approval (Note 3) states that ".....changes to such area must receive the written approval of the City of
Portland Planning Board or Planning Authority prior to commencement of construction and must be
recorded in the cumberland county registy of deeds with a reference to the plan book and page for this
plan.”

This will need to be addressed prior to issuance of building permit.

Sorry | did not include this in my original review comments.

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayjr@portlandmaine.gov

>>> "Doug Reynolds" <DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com> 01/24/2005 8:56:08 AM >>>
Jay,

| spoke to the applicant this morning.

1. An updated building elevation will be provided by the applicant,
which reflects the proposed grades within the site.

2. As you may remember some of the other lots (Lots 15 & 21) had similar
setbacks to the Do not Disturb area. The proposed grades at the

building corners are at the same elevation as the existing grades.

Impact of the Do not Disturb zone should not be required. It is noted

that the Do not disturb zone will be located by the surveyor. Moving of

the building would not meet setbacks on the easterly side of the lot.

3. The possibility of a rock wall in the front of the site is not out

of the question. Depending on exact condition of the site, this slope
will be reviewed in place. Lowering of the finished floor would not be
considered, whereas, the foundation drain would need to be longer, or
require a pump.

Please call or reply if you wish to discuss further.

From: Jay Reynolds [mailto:JAYJR@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Thursday, January 20, 2005 2:24 PM

To: Doug Reynolds

Coe!

port-web#c#port-web#c##09 1#gorrillpalmer.com#093##cffwsavage @portlandmain
e.gov

Subject: PRP ll, Lot 1, Review Comments

1. Site plan grading doesn't match the building elevations: Site plan
shows 3-5' of wall showing, according to the grading and FFE. Building



__ Page 2]

elevations do not reflect this.

2. Proximity to undisturb zone: Is there any chance of moving the
building easterly so that there is more than 3' between the corners of
the building and the undisturb zone? 3 feet doesn't allow for much
error during earthwork.

3. 31% sideslope in front yard: has the possibility of a rock wall or
lowering the FFE been explored to lessen this sideslope in the front
yard?

Jay

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayjr@portlandmaine.gov

>>>"Doug Reynolds" <DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com> 01/19/2005 3:09:18 PM

>>>
| will take the comments, Will will do the work.

But you can copy him on the email.

From: Jay Reynolds [mailto:JAYJR@portlandmaine.gov
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2005 2:36 PM

To: Doug Reynolds
Subject: PRP lIl, Lot 1

Doug,

Should | be sending you comments or Will Savage? Ifit's Will, then can

you provide his e-mail address to me?
Thanks.
Jay

Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Development

(207) 874-8632
jayir@portlandmaine.gov

CC: port-web:[maine.rr.com].gnakell@port-web
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Department of Planning & Development

Division Directors
Lee D. Urban, Director

Mark B. Adelson
Housing & Neighborhood Services

Alexander Q. Jaegerman, AICP
CITY OF PORTLAND S

John N. Lufkin
Economic Development

April 27, 2004
Mr. James Lombardo

Builder of Lot 29, Hope Avenue

Dear Mr. Lombardo:

RE:  Stop work order, Hope Avenue- Lot 29
(CBL#390B029) (ID#2003-0260)

Upon review of your April 20” and 22™ submittals, the City has the following comments:

The submittals address the drainage concerns between lots 29/30 and also shows that the
construction of lot 29 does not affect or restrict the future buildout of lot 30.

The cdnceptual site plan demonstrates that lot 30 can still be built according to the approved

subdivision. The approved subdivision and the conceptual drawings show a finish floor elevation of
87.0.

Because of the aforementioned, the City will not require recording the house plan in the registry.
At this time, your stop work order is lifted and construction can proceed.
Sincerely,

oot oy —

Alexander Jaegersfian
Planning Division Director

pnnet

cc: Lee Urban, Director of Planning and Development
Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Services Manager
Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel
Michael Nugent, Inspection Services Manager
Mr. Charles Place, 173 Summit Street, Portland, ME 04103
Lloyd Wolf, Developer
Douglas Reynolds, Gorrill-Palmer Engineers
Lucy and Francis Mack, 73 Allison Avenue, Portland, ME 04103

- O:\PLAN\DRC\hopelot29e.doc =1 -

389 Congress Street « Portland, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8721 + FAX 756-8258 + TTY 874-8936



April 27, 2004

Mzr. James Lombardo
Builder of Lot 29, Hope Avenue

Dear Mr. Lombardo:

RE:  Stop work order, Hope Avenue- Lot 29
(CBL#390B029) (ID#2003-0260)

Upon review of your April 20™ and 22" submittals, the City has the following comments:

The submittals address the drainage concerns between lots 29/30 and also shows that the
construction of lot 29 does not affect or restrict the future buildout of lot 30.

The conceptual site plan demonstrates that lot 30 can still be built according to the approved
subdivision. The approved subdivision and the conceptual drawings show a finish floor elevation of
87.0.

Because of the aforementioned, the City will not require recording the house plan in the registry.
At this time, your stop work order is lifted and construction can proceed.

Sincerely,

Alexander Jacgerman
Planning Division Director

ce: Lee Urban, Director of Planning and Development
Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Services Manager
Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel
Michael Nugent, Inspection Services Manager
Mr. Charles Place, 173 Summit Street, Portland, ME 04103
Lloyd Wolf, Developer
Douglas Reynolds, Gorrill-Palmer Engineers
Lucy and Francis Mack, 73 Allison Avenue, Portland, ME 04103
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Jay Reynolds - Lot 30 PRP _ _ Page

From: "Doug Reynolds" <DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com>
To: "Jay Reynolds (E-mail)" <jayjr@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: Tue, Apr 20, 2004 8:40 AM

Subject: Lot 30 PRP

Jay,

Attached is .pdf file of the potential grading for a house of lot 30. The grading depicts essentially the worse
case scenario. Based upon the MDOT driveway slopes, a builder would not be able to construct the
building any higher, based upon the location and size of the building. If a differently configured building
were proposed and the driveway could come further into the site, higher finished floor elevations could be
attained. A higher finished floor elevation would make the property line grading situation better. Again,
the attached only depicts a potential grading and layout possibility for Lot 30.

| will forward you hard copies and a similar explanation, unless | hear back from you today, looking for
something different.

Please let me know.
Thanks <<DEST2829.pdf>>
Doug Reynolds

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.
15 Shaker Road

PO Box 1237

Gray, ME 04039

(207) 657-6910

(207) 657-6912 (Fax)

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or
taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or
entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any
computer.



Department of Planning & Development Division Directors
Lee D. Urban, Director Mark B. Adelson

Housing & Neighborhood Services

Alexander Q. Jaegerman, AICP
CITY OF PORTLAND Planning

John N. Lufkin
Economic Development

April 14, 2004

Mr. James Lofnbardo
Builder of Lot 29, Hope Avenue

Dear Mr. Lombardo:

RE: Stop work order, Hope Avenue- Lot 29
(CBL#390B029) (ID#2003-0260)

The City has received a second revised site plan in response to the January 28, 2004, and February
6, 2004 letters (non-compliance to the site plan).

Upon review, the City has the following comments:

The submittal appears to address the drainage concerns between lots 28 and 29, however, the City
cannot approve the submittals for the following reasons:

1. The driveway slope exceeds normal design standards. The proposed driveway slope is

approximately 17%. To put this into perspective, the maximum slope for proposed City
streets 1s 8%.

2. The potential impacts on lot 30:
a. Grading and drainage limitations.
b. Finish Floor Elevation: Lot 30’s approved FFE is 87.0 on the approved
subdivision. This appears unattainable at this time.

¢. Driveway construction/slope may exceed normal design standards as a result of
this proposal.

Lot 30 is one of the more restrictive lots, thus one of the more difficult lots to build in this
subdivision. The addition of more restrictions due to the buildout of lot 29 only worsens the
situation and ‘passes’ these issues along to the next lot.

To resolve this situation we suggest that a house plan with grading be engineered for lot 30
demonstrating how it can be built in conjunction with lot 29. If the City and the owner of lot 30
agree on the house plan and it is recorded in the registry, that would resolve our concerns. With

— .
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PO Box 1237
15 Shaker Rd.

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Gray, ME 04039
=]
Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6910

FAX: 207-657-6912
E-Mail:mailbox@gorillpalmer.com

March 31, 2004

Mz. Jay Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

RE: Lot 29 Presumpscot River Place
Portland, Maine

Dear Jay:

As discussed previously, a stop work order has been placed upon the development of Lot 29, due to the
construction of the building approximately 3 feet higher than what was shown on the original approved
building permit plans. As you are aware, Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. did not prepare the
original site plans, but was retained by the Lot Owner to assist in the remedy of the situation.

Subsequent to the stop order, Mr. Lombardo, has retained Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. to
provide a revised plan, which depicts the revised grades based upon the current garage finished floor
elevation of 93.6 feet. As you know, Mr. Stewart, the owner of lot 28, has raised concerns relative to the
possibility of drainage being directed toward his home from lot 29. The enclosed plan depicts a ditch along
the lot 28 and 29 property line to direct flow away from lot 28 building. The plan also depicts a ditch within
lot 29 adjacent to lot 30, such that future development on lot 30 can occur without additional flow being
directed toward lot 30.

It is noted that the slope of the lot 29 driveway has been design based upon the MDOT maximum
recommended grades. This driveway slope is steeper than what would normally be designed within this
subdivision. !

It is also noted that a catch basin and light pole are located within the driveway location on the previously
approved plans, therefore the configuration of the drive has been altered, such that the catch basin
headstone and transition curb can be installed

Please feel free to contact this office if you require any additional information or with any questions you
may have.

Sincerely,

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Er}gineers, Inc.

e e

i

glas E.’Rggfno]ds, PE/ g’%f

Project Engineer

Cc: Mr. Jim Lombardo

DER/der/JN830/Reynolds3-26-04



